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Project #:      N/A 

Date Submitted:   March 5, 2018 
Submitted By:   Kathleen Oweegon 

Meeting Date/Time:  Feb. 20, 2018; 6:00 PM 
Meeting Location:  Los Duranes CC 
Facilitator:    Kathleen Oweegon 
Co-facilitator:   Jessie Lawrence 

Parties (names of individual attendees are listed at the end of the report):  
- West Old Town Neighborhood Association (WOTNA) 
- Bio Park 
- Bio Park Society 

 
Background/Meeting Summary:  
• BioPark is making progress on cleaning up north portion of property, per their agreement in 

the Dec. 4, 2017 facilitated meeting. Neighbors should see visible difference by May, 2018. 
If not, BioPark will provide neighbors with update and a prognosis of time needed to 
complete the project. 

• Meeting participants continue to strive for clarity and understanding about one another’s 
needs and the best ways to collaborate. 

• Several action items emerged from this meeting. Between now and our next facilitated 
meeting in June, various participants in this meeting will be gathering data and resources, 
drafting plans for improved traffic flow and residents’ access to their homes during future 
River of Lights events, and determining the best ways to communicate and collaborate. 

 
Outcome:  
• There will be at least one more facilitated meeting to continue to explore ways to collaborate 

so that the needs of the neighbors, the BioPark and the BioPark Society can be met to the 
best of everyone’s ability. 

 
Meeting Specifics:  
1) BioPark Updates – JT Allen, BioPark Chief Executive & Erica Renz, BioPark Project Coordinator 

a) Update on clean-up of north end of BioPark – JT Allen 
i) Undeveloped portion of property used as storage site for many years (~20+) 

(1) rubble, portable buildings brought from public schools, etc. – things have collected.  
ii) In the process of cleaning up, getting things out and having things look better.  

(1) In that process, we can’t just load things on a truck.  
(a) Things have to be tested, classified, then dealt with according to protocols.  

(i) Erica Renz is leading project of classifying materials and hiring contractors 
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iii) Erica: Portable schoolhouse itself is a unique project.  
(1) Its age requires city protocol for disposal and abatement testing, so that the 

building is disposed of appropriately.  
(2) Decided internally to assist with expediting removal of rubble, getting separate 

quotes on the rubble piles and the building abatement.  
(a) The rubble has already been earmarked to go.  
(b) We received 2 quotes and are starting to move forward on the approval process. 

iv) Q: What is the timeline? 
(1) A: JT: Wish I could give date.  

(a) Last meeting, [Dec. 4, 2017] we asked for 6 months and said we would report 
back at that time if there wasn’t visible progress.  

(b) To provide some insight into the process, we need to have vendors that do 
testing, and those are separate from the vendors to haul things away, and 
different vendors may be needed to haul away different items.   

(c) There are large tanks, concrete rubble, asphalt rubble, a movie set, and one of 
the main things you see is the schoolhouse building. 
(i) Inside of that are pieces of PVC, aquarium tanks, bits and pieces of 

equipment that employees thought at one point that they might want, and 
those need to be sorted and classified. In using different vendors. 

(d) We’re trying to work on different items separately, so they can be moved 
separately as quickly as possible. 

v) Q (WOTNA): Do you have MS Project or a spreadsheet? It would be helpful if you 
could share that. Also, I hear that getting contract approval is glacial process. It would 
be good if you would let us know if there are problems, and we as the neighborhood 
could possibly help. 
(1) A: JT [re getting help with the process]: Not sure if the process is a problem, but 

we’re going through that process. 
(2) JT [re project planning sheet]: Think it would not be productive if you were trying 

to manage week by week, and that is a concern we would have. 
(3) WOTNA: Think we’d like to see it on a periodic basis; not once a week. 
(4) JT: When we met last month, we agreed that we would run our process and you’d 

see materials disappear. This would be a change, and we’d like to stick with our 
original agreement. 
(a) WOTNA: So if we don’t see anything by May, we’ll start bugging you. 

(5) Facilitator: So, your request is really about getting information and getting 
updates, and you’ll be fine if you see progress by May. 

(6) JT: And agreed– if you didn’t see it gone in 6 months, we’d report. 
(7) WOTNA: And we may want to bother you more about it. 

vi) Q: Report going back to October 2017, 311 complaints based on the dust element 
created by maintenance area. There was an inspection, and noted on complaint that it 
was a mess and other city departments should look at what constitutes that mess. 
Have any other departments been brought in? 
(1) A: JT: What’s the report? Hasn’t been shared with me. Re other departments, we 

have worked with DMD, and that’s who we contract with to get items tested and 
removed. We work with the contracting department and the fiscal department. 
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vii) Q: Has sanitation been brought in? 
(1) JT: They’ll be brought in for disposal. 

viii) Q: It was noted at a city council meeting that it appears to be a dump. 
(1) A: JP: It is a maintenance area that has rubble piles. It can be described in many 

different ways. 
b) Update regarding IDO – JT:  

i) We talked about IDO before, and IDO has classified BioPark as non-residential open 
park / BioPark. NR-PO-D.  

ii) Major question that was asked in the December meeting was what will happen with 
concerts. Concerts would be the same as they are now. No louder, no later. 

iii) Q: Still puzzled by definition of master plan, but only thing I could define through 
Mikaela was abetting and adjacent boundary issue with all that goes on with BioPark.  
(1) Even bike trail is considered boundary.  
(2) Only have 100 feet into there that we can claim to IDO.  
(3) Processes of IDO under your master plan grants you self-identity, which is wrong 

because we are the taxpayers.  
(4) Regarding continued communication, WOTNA would like to have input into the 

BioPark master plan.  
(a) Asked for amendment to city council on three occasions, and we feel that you 

should consider what was there prior, identity of neighborhood we live in, and 
Bosque. We ask for participation. 

(b) JT: What participation? 
(i) WOTNA: Would like to look at your plans on an ongoing basis. Looking 

at everything. 
(ii) JT: That’s a broad request and not sure I can say yes to everything you’ve 

asked for.  
1. Management of master plan was city council resolution, management 

of BioPark master plan.  
2. In that it did establish 3 entities to manage: the cultural services 

department, the BioPark, and the BioPark Society. [reading from the 
City Council resolution here]: Summarizing section regarding the 
master plan itself, it says jointly adjusted and modified depending on 
modern zoological practices, animals and plants, and to accommodate 
guests, and once a year review new projects and rehabilitation projects.  

3. I’d like some more direct or specific request about your interaction 
with the master plan? 

(c) WOTNA: I’d like to provide input prior to it being in place and have some 
sort of say regarding how our community is affected. Thought IDO would 
give us that, and instead we’re isolated.  
(i) Erica: I sit on IDO as a representative for the BioPark. Disappointed to 

hear your viewpoint because there have been a multitude of open meetings 
and individual meetings on Mondays so that the community can provide 
their input. Wonder if that might be a better route. 

(ii) WOTNA: I’ve gone to all sessions, talked with Mikaela, and have 
communications on a continual basis. Prior to this meeting I met with her. 
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(d) Facilitator: Don’t want to digress to meeting re IDO. Hearing from Erica that 
you want to support GP’s engagement in whatever way possible in conversing 
about IDO and impacts and willing to support communication with Mikaela. 
Could we table IDO conversation? 

(e) JT: I will email link to master plan. 
(i) WOTNA: Thank you, but I have it. 

2) River of Lights 2017 report – Julie Miller Rug, Director BioPark Society, Taylor Pellegrini,  
Bio Park Society  

a) Julie: Listened to concerns and tried to make some adjustments.  
i) Biggest issue is that the completion of ART construction had huge positive impact.  
ii) Regarding discussions with traffic consultants, we met with Southwest Safety and 

they continue to feel current entrance and exit are best option.  
(1) They agree that using Mountain is not a safe option.  
(2) They advise against turning cars around at Los Compadres because of pedestrians.  

iii) We’ll continue to look for alternate Park and Ride locations.  
iv) In 2018, we’ll mail everyone in the affected area parking passes and instructions, so 

no one else needs to worry about distributing those.  
v) Still going to be meeting with head traffic engineer with DMD who will also reassess 

parking and traffic flow to see if there are any other options.  
vi) Regarding signage requested by WOTNA, in 2017 we spent $12K more based on 

WOTNA’s requests about what they wanted to see covered. 
(1) In other neighborhoods, those requests go through ONC, but we’ve always 

worked directly with the neighborhood, so we got them ourselves.  
(2) When we were putting signs up, some neighbors came and told us they didn’t 

want signs and that they had no problem with people parking on the street as long 
as they didn’t block driveways and garages.  
(a) We had them sign a document to that effect, so that there would be no doubt 

that this was their preference. 
(b) We’re thinking of sending a poll to residents to get feedback about whether or 

not they want “no parking” signs.  
b) Park and Ride updates:  

i) Going through Tingley is still deemed the best option.  
ii) Park and Ride added more buses this year;  

(1) in 2016, 18 nights, 3-7 buses nightly and overall ridership of 70K,  
(2) in 2017, 23 nights, 4-8 buses nightly and 90K overall ridership.  

iii) Still seeking alternate Park and Ride locations.  
iv) APD was positioned at the New York corner, and thank you to APD for the help.  
v) Over 50% of nights, attendance was under 4000 people; the last 2 weeks are when we get 

the largest number of people, and the major effect. In the past we have looked at adjusting 
rates, but that doesn’t seem to have an impact; people just want to attend on certain nights.  

vi) Q: What were the attendance numbers? 
(1) A: In 2017:128,000. In 2016: 117,000. 

vii) Q: Keep track of the number of cars at all? 
(1) A: No. 
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viii) Q: Southwest Safety made evaluations during operations. Can you say why they do 
not allow an entryway off Tingley? [Clarification: This discussion is about 
Central and Tingley, where Tingley dead-ends into the parking lot.] 

(1) A: The parking lot behind Tingley is an employee lot. It’s just a closed parking lot. 
ix) Q: At the entryway going west, there are 2 lanes - 1 entry, 1 exit. I went and saw that 

you are only using the exit lane as both an entry and lane for buses, but the designated 
entry lane isn’t being used. Why can’t vehicles use that entry lane? 
(1) A: Yes, we need to shut that down so cars can’t go there, so buses can go through. 

x) Q: During ART, you had posted a big sign that said “Entry at Tingley Beach” 
(1) JT: At Tingley Beach, not into that entrance. People could walk in from Tingley 

Beach. 
xi) WOTNA: Several vehicles were going in that entry because they could not make turn 

at New York.  
(1) Taylor: City security person there that blocks entrance. 
(2) WOTNA: Didn’t block me. 
(3) Taylor: A city security vehicle blocks cars. Pedestrians can walk in. 

xii) WOTNA: Two entryways off Tingley. Exit portion was the only one used for in and 
out. Yet you say Southwest Safety said best entrance was New York. 
(1) Taylor: Can’t have cars drive through there because of pedestrian safety and cars 

can’t park in lot because the buses need turnaround room. Yes, there is an open 
lane there, but it can’t be used. 

(2) WOTNA: Request that Traffic Engineering look at that.  
xiii) JT: Taylor, were buses only thing using that entrance? 

(1) Taylor: Also allow handicapped vehicles. But those are only vehicles allowed. 
xiv) Q: And the exit prior to where the buses go? 

(1) Taylor: Pedestrian exit. 
xv) WOTNA: You stated you were going to mail out parking passes and going to poll 

residents. What will the result of poll need to be regarding issues of putting up signs? 
What I’m getting back is that residents don’t mind having signs up, but they’d like to 
have them put up before each evening’s event and removed at the end of each 
evening. Intrusion to community to have them up for the duration of the event. 
(1) Julie: Only person I keep hearing that from is from you. Can include that idea in 

poll and ask. We’ve heard many say they don’t need the signs at all.  To take them 
down and put them up would be $10K-20K extra, which is an incredible expense. 

xvi) WOTNA: Last meeting you said ROL took in $800K in 2016. 
(1) Julie: But also already made an additional large expense to put more signs up in 

your neighborhood. 
xvii) Q: One of the issues of the permit process. Certain stipulations as to signage and 

permissiveness of signs going up. We’re looking at an event going on almost 5 weeks. 
(1) Taylor: Also need to think about that if you have them take down the signs every 

night, it will be at 10PM, and that might disturb residents. 
(2) WOTNA: Will not disturb residents. 
(3) WOTNA: Only bringing up because of stipulations of permit process. 

xviii) Q: Who is New York Security? 
(1) Taylor: That’s City security. 
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(2) WOTNA: Need to professionalize those people more. Something happened to me. 
I highly suggest you professionalize your people. 

xix) WOTNA: Can we see the survey before it goes out? Can we have input? 
(1) Julie: If you want to give me ideas… 
(2) WOTNA: No, want to see it ahead of time. 
(3) Julie: Can show it to you, yes. 

3) Traffic & police emergency response data from Dec. 2017 for the area around the BioPark 
and comparison to Dec. 2016 – Sgt. Nicholas Sanders and Lt. David Rogers, APD 
a) Regarding concerns about Southwest Safety deciding ingress and egress of area:  

i) Talked about APD taking over left turn access, tried to discuss what number of officers 
would be appropriate, went through our traffic division and additional concerns.  

ii) I would like to see the APD traffic unit involved in planning of ingress and egress, 
included parking access.  

iii) My crime prevention specialist pulled numbers in area.  
(1) 133% increase in crime during event 2016-2017 
(2) Increase in number of auto burglaries  
(3) 166% increase in larcenies.  
(4) Small decrease in residential burglaries.  

iv) Not fully your responsibility, but part of the effect of the event.  
b) Regarding ingress and egress of law enforcement, traffic does cause problems.  

i) Without labeling specific routes, can’t speak too much to the details, but if an 
emergency event occurred we would have a hard time planning for it, and may have 
to physically move things.  

ii) Our traffic division should be included in planning. 
iii) Julie: We’d obviously like to have you involved in that.  

(1) Had been dealing with county sheriff’s office; at the last minute they pulled out, 
and you graciously stepped in.  

(2) Trying not to overuse you.  
(3) We didn’t have the opportunity to have you involved at that level. 
(4) Nick: It’s best to start planning traffic flow 6 months in advance of the event. 

(a) Julie: Already working on it. 
iv) Q: Are you saying APD should be involved in traffic planning now? 

(1) Nick: Yes 
v) Q: On regular schedule or overtime? 

(1) Lt. David Rogers: It’s up to the Traffic Division to determine that. Can’t speak for 
them.  
(a) They are the experts on traffic matters. They are the ones that when there’s a 

permit, they have the final say about what the plan will be. 
vi) Q: So if overtime, hit to taxpayer? 

(1) David: Depends. Could be in their budget, could require BioPark Society to pay 
for “Chief’s Overtime”. 

(2) Julie: For River of Lights, we pay for overtime. 
vii) Q: Do you have a log of that? 
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(1) Julie: Of course. 
viii) Q: Have furthest back mobile home park behind BioPark. Curious if, because 

you’ve been in area, what would it take for you to respond to emergency call within 
mobile home park? Ingress/egress is completely blocked. My residents are still 
reporting an hour – 90 minutes to get to their homes. How would you get there if 
there’s an emergency?  

(1) Nick: Without clear map of set up, best way to respond is using lights and siren. If 
we have to go wrong way against traffic, we will do that. If we physically have to 
do something to get access and save lives, we will do that. That’s also why we 
want to be involved in traffic planning.  

(2) David: Even though ART is not fully running, emergency vehicles can travel in 
the bus lanes.  
(a) Buses are supposed to pull over to let emergency vehicles proceed. Don’t 

know if there will be a swarm of drivers, though they’re not supposed to.  
(b) One thing that is possibly beneficial is we have officers at New York and 

Central, they can stop vehicles, move them out of the way, and help 
responders get there.  

(c) Our calls for service are coded on priority. For high priority, someone be 
dispatched almost immediately.  
(i) If a lower priority, it can take a few hours. Everyone knows our staffing is 

not where we want it to be, and that plays into it, too. 
ix) Q: Understand what APD is up against. Talking about the time frame for my residents 

to get home.  
(1) Problem in my observation, as I stood looking around trying to see what was 

going on one Friday night, is that there were cars lined up from BioPark entrance 
to Rio Grande.  
(a) Cars making right hand turn off Central onto New York had entire lane 

blocked. Outgoing vehicles were backed up.  
(b) Someone in traffic engineering put median right in center of lane, so they’re 

stuck. No way for officer to attempt to go between cars.  
(c) That median needs to be removed at New York and Central, for safety in 

ingress and egress of emergency responders. 
(2) Who made decision within APD to block right-hand turn off Central onto New 

York along with left-hand turn already being blocked? 
(a) Nick: We were only involved in the left-hand turn.  

(i) Contracted to BioPark through “Chief’s Overtime”. 
(b) Taylor: On 12/28. APD said they wouldn’t allow a right-hand turn. 

(i) Nick: Probably Traffic Division. 
x) Q: Right-hand turn blocked, left-hand turn blocked. Some tenants came east down 

Central, knew they couldn’t make a left-hand turn, turned around, proceeded to try to 
make a right-hand turn, and found out that had also been blocked. 
(1) JT: One night? 
(2) N: I know of 3 nights. 
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4) AFD updates on data regarding ROL 2017 – Emily Kane, AFD 
a) We were asked to start attending neighborhood meetings in the district.  
b) I was asked to present facts regarding response times specifically during ROL. We have a 

good data collection department.  
i) Looked at 2 years, 2016 and 2017. (See Appendix A, B & C at the end of this report) 
ii) First page (Appendix A) is WOTNA response times, captures all calls that we 

responded to.  
(1) Your primary station is Station 10 on Rio Grande, and primarily Engine 10 (E10).  
(2) If we needed to call the next station, that’s Station 7 at Central and 57th.   

(a) Rescue 7 and Engine 7. (R7 & E7) 
(3) Divided into day and night, using 6 PM to delineate night. We can look at a 

different time frame if you like.  
(4) All calls are categorized.  
(5) Engine 10, average for all calls over 2016-2017 was 8:56.  

iii) Then during ROL 2016 (Appendix B),  
(1) 19 calls during day, average response 9:39, about half a minute delay.  
(2) For night responses, 9:08, another 30-second delay.  
(3) Other units coming from Station 7, see that during evening hours during ROL, 

those units are actually getting there faster, because of lights, sirens, traffic, 
direction of travel.  

(4) In all, this data shows no significant delay. Getting around in the district, we’re 
like APD in that we ask people to move aside and let us past. 

iv) Q: Do you have any data that shows any emergency responses to the west of Rio 
Grande and New York Avenue? We’re at 2600 New York NW. 
(1) Emily: Can ask. 

v) N: Most of our neighborhood is not badly affected, but where these folks live, small 
set of streets off New York is where the problem is. 
(1) Emily: Have dealt with lot of traffic difficulties. We’re pretty accustomed to 

getting out and checking the areas. 
vi) N: There are nights that one ingress point is completely blocked, and that’s our concern. 

c) Q: There was a tremendous increase in pedestrian traffic in area. BioPark is an island. 
Has AFD done any evaluations for a mass evacuation? 
i) Emily: Not that I’m aware of. 
ii) Q: Aware of no set guidelines for evacuation? 

(1) Emily: Re an emergency evacuation plan, ROL is not an event where we stand by, 
like we do for e.g. balloon fiesta. Might be able to look at it. 

(2) WOTNA: I’m requesting it. I was able to make entry without notice and without 
paying on three separate occasions and on three avenues. Need to upgrade security. 
(a) Emily: I can find out what fire marshal’s office is doing regarding the event 

and can coordinate with city. 
(b) Julie: Confused about your statement about sneaking in, but also confused 

about evacuation and fire department. 
(3) Q: Asking if there is a evacuation process. 

(a) Julie: To our knowledge there is not. 
(i) N: Think that needs to be done. 
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(b) Taylor: First, have all emergency exits listed on map. Also, for safety 
purposes, how did you get in? 
(i) WOTNA: Not going to tell you. It’s your safety issue. 

(c) Facilitator: Can you help them understand what’s in the way of you sharing? 
iii) N: Would like to know before June [next facilitated meeting] about an evacuation 

plan. If something were happening at the BioPark, it would probably affect us as well. 
(1) JT: It sounds like the request is for the creation of emergency evacuation plan. I 

can initiate it. I don’t know that it exists now. 
(2) Julie: We probably can’t tell you anything before June, because we’ll be working 

with APD on it. 
(a) Emily: Fire Marshal’s office also has experience with this. 

d) Q: We’d like to know about the authorizing permit for event.  
i) Julie: This is a BioPark event at its own facility, not requiring a permit because it’s on 

our own property.  
(1) We need to permit anything that will affect the public outside of the site, but 

anything done on BioPark does not require a permitting process. 
ii) Nick: What we’re talking about is an event threat assessment. We have several 

officers that provide that for different entities, and we could work with BioPark to set 
that up. I could be the initial contact and act as a conduit for the request. 

iii) Emily: Who to email follow up question answers to? 
(1) Facilitator: Me.  

5) Report on ROL 2017 impact on WOTNA & other neighbors vs previous years 
a) WOTNA: Can’t respond because we weren’t an association in 2016. 
b) Facilitator: What was your experience as a neighbor? 
c) WOTNA: Communications were very poor with the BioPark society.  

i) Example, question of why Bernalillo County Sheriff getting involved over APD – I 
never got response and had to call Sheriff Gonzales myself. 

ii) Taylor: I did respond to email, but did not provide contact. 
iii) Continually told going to get updates about what was being set forth.  
iv) I spoke to a 311 operator on several occasions, who told me they had numerous 

complaints about BioPark.  
(1) Think those calls need to be isolated and reviewed.  
(2) I got numerous calls from the neighborhood about parking, time elements. 

(a) JT: Regarding 311: Because of how they take the calls, we can gather that 
information and bring back a report of what those are and go through them. 
(i) Q: You don’t get those? 
(ii) JT: We get them on a daily basis. We can produce a report to look at what 

those calls actually were, rather than looking from the individual 
perspective, we can look at the system. 

(b) Facilitator: When do you think you could provide that? Next meeting? By 
email in between? 

(c) JT: What would the group like? It will take some time to produce a report. 
Could be two weeks, could be next meeting. 
(i) WOTNA: Fine. 
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(d) JT: If raw data, not sure how big. 
(e) Facilitator: JT will provide raw data within two weeks, I will disseminate, it 

will be discussed at next meeting. 
v) Facilitator: Request is that you get updates. From whom? 

(1) WOTNA: Yes. Updates from BioPark Society are necessary regarding any 
changes made during course of event. 

vi) Julie: Followed emails between you and Taylor, and there was a lot of 
communication, 12 emails. Wonder what else you need. 
(1) WOTNA: If I send a communication and request who they are referring to, I 

would like to have that answer. That threw up a big flag. If they give information, 
they need to give full information. 

(2) Julie: One of the reasons why we don’t like to share names is because of what happened.  
(a) After their conversation with you, the Bernalillo County Sheriff’s department 

backed out, and that put us in a big mess; had to get APD last minute.  
(b) That’s not a way we can function. You created a very large issue for us. 

Because of your call, they backed out. 
(3) Facilitator: How do we make it work better in the future?  

(a) Hearing GP would like as much detail as possible.  
(b) BioPark Society saying that they can give as much information as they feel 

comfortable, and they have a system that can’t be disrupted. 
(4) WOTNA: Let me understand that. You have guarded sources for a public event 

that we’re not entitled to know about. For the record. 
(a) Julie: Can’t have 20-50 people calling one person over and over just because 

they have access. We need to work and move things forward. 
(b) WOTNA: And we need to live in community. 

d) Q: [to WOTNA president] I understand from my sources at the Bernalillo County Sheriff 
that you’re the reason why they pulled out.  
i) Can you explain what your intentions were in doing that when BioPark already had 

everything in line?  
(1) You’re part of WOTNA, and it’s not good to undermine what was already in 

place. Would like you to state your intention. 
(a) WOTNA Pres.: Thank you for asking. I sent an email to Taylor requesting 

how the safety issues were going to be addressed.  
(b) In that email, said APD was not going to be involved. I have good 

communication with Sgt. Sanders with respect to that.  
(c) When she didn’t tell me who she was speaking to, I wanted to know what was 

going on. I asked who she was communicating with and got no response.  
(d) I called Sheriff Gonzales’s office to ask what was going on and how it was 

going to be addressed, because I was concerned about the New York entry and 
people had already complained about not being able to get home.  
(i) They said they weren’t aware of the situations because no one from 

BioPark Society ever told them they were issues. The BioPark Society 
wasn’t up front with them.  
1. Sheriff’s office told me they were backing out, and I said I understand. I 

just wanted to know what was going to go on at New York and Central. 
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(2) N: Just seems like as president of WOTNA, getting the Bernalillo County Sheriff 
to pull out of the security detail cuts off your nose to spite your face, and I think 
your actions created a lot of animosity.  
(a) Then we had to pull in APD guys. We need all of our APD officers on the 

street. It doesn’t make any sense why we would knock the sheriff’s 
department out at last minute. 
(i) WOTNA President: Wasn’t my communications. 

ii) Julie: Story WOTNA President told wasn’t what the Bernalillo County sheriff told us.  
(1) Most important point is to assure that it doesn’t happen again. 

e) WOTNA: I mentioned in the previous facilitated meeting the issue of cultural events 
within boundaries of association, Christmas posadas.  
i) We do have concerns with amount of traffic being created for people to participate in 

posadas. Don’t know if it creates hesitation.  
ii) Facilitator: Did you notice a difference between 2016 and 2017? 

(1) WOTNA: No. 
f) WOTNA: I had an experience with an elderly couple, I was walking on BioPark boundaries 

to see what was going on and encountered an elderly couple carrying bags of groceries.  
i) They spoke Spanish more fluently than English, and I asked them why they walked, 

and they said because they couldn’t get in and out of their houses with this event. 
Spoke to another person who had concern that their family couldn’t get to them. 

g) Facilitator asked other neighbors present about changes in 2017to their experience as 
neighbors of BioPark and ROL. 
i) N: Saw improvement in 2017 from previous years.  

(1) Issue is still with traffic, and hopeful and optimistic that this year will be easier. 
Our neighbor already spoke about the few nights people weren’t able to make the 
right hand turn, but overall 2017 was a better year.  

(2) On behalf of tenants, thank you for the passes. 
h) Facilitator: What were some specifics that you noticed that worked really well, or could 

have worked better if…. 
i) N: Same answer to both: Passes.  

(1) They worked well, but security had to look at them carefully.  
(2) Would be good if we got them earlier, if they were more than just a sheet of paper 

and if you educate security about what the passes were and how to deal with them. 
(a)  Something bright and reflective, something that could be seen from a distance 

ii) N: I have family and friends in the neighborhood; passes were touching for residents, 
and they felt like that they were heard.  
(1) Whether or not they used them, they felt cared for and not overlooked. 

iii) N: Can honestly say my phone didn’t ring as many times this year as in previous 
years; I also told everyone to just call 311.  
(1) It’s hard for me to gauge because of the ART project – still such a mess down in area.  

(a) Now there’s a big obstacle right in the middle of the road.  
(2) This year was first year I’d heard any reports of the right-hand turn being shut off.  

i) N: Still believe myself that the traffic congestion for entering and exiting is a pretty 
simple fix. 
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i) Travel for a tremendous amount of people living west of Rio Grande and Central and 
situation could be fixed if ingress through Tingley Beach and egress through New 
York Avenue.  
(1) If they’d stop letting people in New York Ave and put them in through Tingley, I 

think it would cure a lot of problems.  
(a) Think APD would agree with that.  
(b) Traffic light there.  
(c) If you could flow traffic in one direction, think it would be a simple fix. 

Maybe try it one year and see if it improves things. 
j) N: Blown away that APD Traffic Planning wasn’t included in this in the past. 

i) Taylor: DMD planned our traffic. I don’t know if APD was ever involved before. 
k) N: Not a major problem for me, but the important part here is that you have to include us, 

the neighbors, in your planning. You’re listening to our complaints, but not including us 
in the planning. 

6) Information from CABQ Traffic Engineering (Raquel Michel) in response to information requests 
from WOTNA submitted between the December 2017 meeting and this meeting (not present at this 
meeting - relayed by email prior to meeting). Below are the requests and responses: 
a) Request: Share comparative traffic congestion data for Dec. 2017 vs previous years    

i) Response: This is not something that I can provide.  I would suggest contacting 
MRCOG as they conduct traffic counts and may have that data. 

b) Request: Share insights regarding how traffic concerns might be resolved and what 
obstacles there may be to various options.   
i) Response: I need additional information to answer this question. 

c) Request: Provide clarification on the IDO in relationship to this issue  
i) Response: As far as I know, the IDO does not change traffic engineering requirements. 

d) Request: Advise on any alternative entry routes into the BioPark during River of Lights 
i) Response: Biopark officials would be better suited to answer this question. 

e) Request: Advise if any changes of use within ART can be made during this event.  
i) Response: Transit officials or traffic operations would be better suited to answer this 

question. 
[Facilitator’s note: Per the ONC, the contact to inquire about the specific contact 
information for the agencies named above is: Rick De Reyes, (505) 724-3149.]  

7) Additional comments 
a) N: We need a line of communication for last minute problems, a hotline. 

i) N: That would be helpful. Taylor was fairly prompt at getting back to me, especially 
text. She did a good job of communicating with me. 

b) N: You said you’d find a way to include someone from the neighborhood on traffic planning. 
i) Julie: Would like to meet with APD. Meeting with DMD. Want to have those 

meetings first, and then we’ll sit down with you, but think we need to get their 
professional experience first. Don’t think it makes as much sense to sit down together 
from the beginning. 
(1) N: Think it makes sense from the beginning. We heard an idea about routing 

patrons in one direction through the parking lot so that they enter at one point and 
leave from another. That kind of idea would be good to share at the beginning. 



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE  
LAND USE FACILITATION PROGRAM 

PROJECT MEETING REPORT  

____________________________________________________________________________________________
WOTNA/BioPark Meeting #2 – Feb. 28, 2018 Facilitator’s Summary Report  Page 13 of 17 
 

ii) Julie: Think we’ll send an email out, say we’ll be meeting APD and/or DMD, say we 
know these concerns, ask you to share information about any other concerns or ideas, 
and then we’ll come back and ask if our information addresses your concerns. 

iii) Nick: We can get information and provide it, though we may not be able to 
participate in the next meeting. 

c) Q: On traffic planning, has BioPark thought of other avenues like an easement to the back 
portions of the neighborhood? 
i) Julie: We have. Not recommended on Mountain. We’ll have everyone look at it 

again. Looked at it through DOT originally. 
(1) N: Talking about getting people into the neighborhood, not into event. 

8) N: Revenue for ROL in 2017? 
a) Julie: About $750K net. 

9) Facilitator: We still need to address who the right agencies are to engage in exploring how to 
address WOTNA’s concerns. 
a) Facilitator: Need to look at when we want to have the next meeting. Do we need to meet before 

June? 
(1) WOTNA: June is fine. 
(2) N: We can get an update about the cleanup project then. 

10) Next Steps:  
a) Before next meeting, Facilitator will work with WOTNA on clear list of requests, then I 

can work with ONC to identify who might address them.  
i) Will report out at the next meeting.  Also getting data from JT and related 

presentation for next meeting.  

Action Items:  
1. If there is not a visible difference in the progress of the cleanup in the north part of the 

BioPark property by May, 2018, JT will provide neighbors with update and a prognosis of 
time needed to complete the project. 

2. JT will provide a raw data report on 311 calls pertaining to the BioPark/River of Lights to the 
facilitator by March 15th, 2018, to be discussed at the next facilitated meeting.  
a. Facilitator will disseminate that information to the distribution list immediately thereafter. 

3. Facilitator will work with WOTNA president to compile clear and concise list of requests. 
a. Facilitator will work with ONC to determine correct agencies to forward those requests to. 

4. JT will research existence of an emergency evacuation plan. 
a. If none exists, JT will initiate the creation of one. 
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Names & Addresses of Attendees: 
BioPark 
• JT Allen 
• Erica Renz 
WOTNA 
• GP Lavato 
• Glen Effertz 
BioPark Society 
• Julie Miller Rug 
• Tayor Pellegrini 
South’s Mobile VIlla 
• Ray Barr 
Rio Grande Mobile Home Park 
• Jessica Houlton 
• Debbie 
AFP 
• Emily Kane 
APD 
• Sgt. Nick Sanders 
• Lt. David Rogers 
CABQ 
• Leon Espinoza – Assistant to the Chief of Staff & Chief Operations Officer 
Councilor’s Benton’s Office 
• Diane Dolan – Policy Analyst 
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Appendix A – WOTNA Response Times – Jan 1, 2016 – Dec. 31, 2017 
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Appendix B – WOTNA Response Times – River of Lights Nov 26, 2016 –Jan. 1, 2017 
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Appendix C – WOTNA Response Times River of Lights – Nov. 25, 2017 – Dec. 30, 2017 
 
 


